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Ottawa Seniors Pride Network Housing Survey

2015 Ottawa Report Release

Please note: Any groups smaller than n=50 have been supressed. Gender identity was asked as an inclusive question and the
groups with appropriate sample sizes to maintain confidentiality have been included. For further details please contact: Ruth
Davy, ruth.davy@ipsos.com
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A7. Why might you decide to move?

N

R1/R1a_1. [l would prefer to live independently in my own home with some assistance, if needed, rather than live in a
retirement community or extended care facility.] - For each of the following statements about Seniors’ Care, please indicate
whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, neither agree nor disagree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree.

lw

R1/R1a_2. [l would do everything | could to avoid moving into a retirement community or extended care facility.] - For each of
the following statements about Seniors’ Care, please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, neither agree nor
disagree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree.

I

R1/R1a_5. [I would feel uncomfortable moving into a non-LGBT friendly retirement community or extended care facility due to
my sexual orientation, gender identity or gender expression.] - For each of the following statements about Seniors’ Care, please
indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, neither agree nor disagree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree.

I

R1/R1la_6. [If | were to move into a retirement community or extended care facility, | think | would feel welcomed and accepted
by staff.] - For each of the following statements about Seniors’ Care, please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat
agree, neither agree nor disagree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree.

(o))

R1/R1a_7. [If | were to move into a retirement community or extended care facility, | think | would | feel welcomed and
accepted by other residents.] - For each of the following statements about Seniors’ Care, please indicate whether you strongly
agree, somewhat agree, neither agree nor disagree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree.

IN

R1/R1a_8. [l would feel free to be myself in a retirement community or extended care facility.] - For each of the following
statements about Seniors’ Care, please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, neither agree nor disagree,
somewhat disagree or strongly disagree.

loo

R1/R1a_9. [l would feel free to be open about my sexual orientation or gender identity in a retirement community or extended
care facility.] - For each of the following statements about Seniors’ Care, please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat
agree, neither agree nor disagree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree.

I©

R1/R1a_10. [I am confident that hospitals and long-term care facilities can handle the needs of the elderly population in my
area.] - For each of the following statements about Seniors’ Care, please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree,
neither agree nor disagree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree.

|H
o

R1/R1a_11. [I am confident that there are enough services in my area to help seniors live at home for longer.] - For each of the
following statements about Seniors’ Care, please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, neither agree nor
disagree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree.

R1/R1a. [SUMMARY - Top 2 Box] . For each of the following statements about Seniors’ Care, please indicate whether you
strongly agree, somewhat agree, neither agree nor disagree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree.

R2. How likely are you to make use of paid caregivers providing home assistance or in-home care in the event that it is required?

R2b. What concerns do you have, if any, regarding paid caregivers providing in-home assistance?

R2b. What concerns do you have, if any, regarding paid caregivers providing in-home assistance?

R3. What concerns do you have, if any, regarding staff of a retirement community or extended care facility in which you might

R5_8. [LGBT friendly community] - If you were to consider moving, which of the following elements would be important to you?

C2. Would you be more likely, less likely or about as likely to use services if the service provider were identified as LGBT

S1. What is your age?

S2. Which of the following best describes your employment status?

S3b. What is your current gender identity?

HHCOMP1. How many people are living or staying at your current address?

HHCOMP2. Living Arrangement

HHCOMP?2. Lives with Any Children (18 and under)

N NN NN ([ (=2 (= = [ = (= (= =
RIERIRESIE IR IGR ISR =

S4. Please indicate your relationship status ?
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A7. Why might you decide to move?

Gender Employment
Female Male Employed Self- Retired Not
Employed employed
Base: Those Answering 394 96 144 104 138 245 154 57 146 67
Current home too much work (house cleaning, 138 30 57 42 53 82 52 22 58 21
yard work, maintenance, etc.) 35% 31% 40% 40% 38% 33% 34% 39% 40% 31%
*
I might not be able to care for myself 130 29 44 46 46 83 44 16 57 20
independently anymore (cook , shop, etc) 33% 30% 31% 44% 33% 34% 29% 28% 39% 30%
* JK
Feeling unsafe or insecure in my current home 45 12 18 8 17 26 17 8 14 13
11% 12% 12% 8% 12% 11% 11% 14% 10% 19%
*
If my partner died 78 18 28 21 27 50 31 8 31 11
20% 19% 19% 20% 20% 20% 20% 14% 21% 16%
*
My current home became cost prohibitive 135 39 49 30 50 81 57 22 39 27
34% 41% 34% 29% 36% 33% 37% 39% 27% 40%
*
Current home is unsuitable (stairs, poor design, 89 21 36 25 33 52 36 14 35 15
etc) 23% 22% 25% 24% 24% 21% 23% 25% 24% 22%
*
Location / If | couldn't drive any longer 69 17 27 15 27 39 29 12 25 13
18% 18% 19% 14% 20% 16% 19% 21% 17% 19%
*
Loneliness 14 21 17 18 31 25 9 20 7
14% 15% 15% 16% 13% 13% 16% 16% 14% 10%
*
If my health deteriorated 170 32 65 61 52 116 53 27 76 26
43% 33% 45% 59% 38% 47% 34% 47% 52% 39%
* JK
If my partner's health deteriorated 66 20 22 18 23 43 25 8 28 9
17% 21% 15% 17% 17% 18% 16% 14% 19% 13%
*
Need to care for family members or be nearer 7 1 4 - - 5 3 1 2 2
2% 1% 3% - - 2% 2% 2% 1% 3%
*
Wants better home and or neighbourhood 21 8 7 2 7 14 14 5 2 3
5% 8% 5% 2% 5% 6% 9% 9% 1% 4%
L*
Job 7 4 1 - 5 2 5 2 - 1
2% 4% 1% - 4% 1% 3% 4% - 1%
L* [0)
cohabitate 13 3 5 2 3 9 4 5 2 3
3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 9% 1% 4%
*
Other 13 5 3 2 3 10 5 2 4 2
3% 5% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3%
*
Don't Know 3 1 2 - - 3 1 - 2 -
1% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% - 1% -
*
Health (Net) 210 44 74 76 69 139 68 32 93 32
53% 46% 51% 73% 50% 57% 44% 56% 64% 48%
* JK
Maintentance(Net) 233 58 87 65 90 138 93 37 83 42
59% 60% 60% 62% 65% 56% 60% 65% 57% 63%
*

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/}/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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R1/R1a_1. [I would prefer to live independently in my own home with some assistance, if needed, rather than live in a retirement community or extended care facility.] - For each of the following
statements about Seniors’ Care, please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, neither agree nor disagree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree.

Age Gender Employment
55-64 65-74 Female Male Employed Self- Retired Not
Employed employed
Base: Those Answering 399 98 145 105 138 249 155 59 147 68
Strongly agree (5) 226 57 80 60 76 145 80 31 90 44
57% 58% 55% 57% 55% 58% 52% 53% 61% 65%
*
Somewhat agree (4) 99 25 41 23 30 66 46 17 33 13
25% 26% 28% 22% 22% 27% 30% 29% 22% 19%
*
Neither agree nor disagree (3) 33 6 13 6 18 14 13 6 10 2
8% 6% 9% 6% 13% 6% 8% 10% 7% 3%
* (0]
Somewhat disagree (2) 24 9 6 8 11 11 12 3 7 3
6% 9% 4% 8% 8% 4% 8% 5% 5% 4%
*
Strongly disagree (1) 14 1 4 7 2 11 3 2 5 5
4% 1% 3% 7% 1% 4% 2% 3% 3% 7%
*
J
Don't know 3 - 1 1 1 2 1 - 2 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1%
*
Top 2 Box (Net) 325 82 121 83 106 211 126 48 123 57
81% 84% 83% 79% 77% 85% 81% 81% 84% 84%
*
Low 2 Box (Net) 38 10 10 15 13 22 15 5 12 8
10% 10% 7% 14% 9% 9% 10% 8% 8% 12%
*
Mean 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.2 4.2 4.3 4.2 4.2 4.4 4.3
*
Standard Deviation 1.07 1.01 0.99 1.24 1.05 1.06 1.02 1.05 1.04 1.21
Standard Error 0.05 0.1 0.08 0.12 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.14 0.09 0.15

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/}/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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R1/R1a_2. [I would do everything | could to avoid moving into a retirement community or extended care facility.] - For each «
you strongly agree, somewhat agree, neither agree nor disagree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree.

Age
55-64 65-74

Base: Those Answering 399 98 145 105 138
Strongly agree (5) 138 32 48 38 55
35% 33% 33% 36% 40%
P
Somewhat agree (4) 93 24 35 23 24
23% 24% 24% 22% 17%
P
Neither agree nor disagree (3) 64 16 29 11 21
16% 16% 20% 10% 15%
* L
Somewhat disagree (2) 49 16 14 13 21
12% 16% 10% 12% 15%
P
Strongly disagree (1) 46 9 17 16 16
12% 9% 12% 15% 12%
P
Don't know 9 1 2 4 1
2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
P
Top 2 Box (Net) 231 56 83 61 79
58% 57% 57% 58% 57%
P
Low 2 Box (Net) 95 25 31 29 37
24% 26% 21% 28% 27%
P
Mean 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.5 3.6
%
Standard Deviation 1.38 1.35 1.36 1.49 1.44
Standard Error 0.07 0.14 0.11 0.15 0.12

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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of the following statements about Seniors’ Care, please indicate whether

Employment

Employed Self- Retired [\[o]
Employed employed
249 155 59 147 68
81 46 25 55 23
33% 30% 42% 37% 34%
66 43 11 33 12
27% 28% 19% 22% 18%
N
40 26 7 21 11
16% 17% 12% 14% 16%
27 23 11 13 11
11% 15% 19% 9% 16%
29 16 5 20 8
12% 10% 8% 14% 12%
6 1 - 5 3
2% 1% - 3% 4%
147 89 36 88 35
59% 57% 61% 60% 51%
56 39 16 33 19
22% 25% 27% 22% 28%
3.6 3.5 3.7 3.6 3.5
1.36 1.33 1.41 1.43 1.44
0.09 0.11 0.18 0.12 0.18
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R1/R1a_5. [I would feel uncomfortable moving into a non-LGBT friendly retirement community or extended care facility due to my sexual orientation, gender identity or gender expression.] - For
each of the following statements about Seniors’ Care, please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, neither agree nor disagree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree.

Age Gender Employment
55-64 65-74 Female Male Employed Self- Retired Not
Employed employed
Base: Those Answering 399 98 145 105 138 249 155 59 147 68
Strongly agree (5) 149 44 54 27 62 84 62 27 48 23
37% 45% 37% 26% 45% 34% 40% 46% 33% 34%
L* (0]
Somewhat agree (4) 132 30 50 41 46 84 53 17 49 24
33% 31% 34% 39% 33% 34% 34% 29% 33% 35%
*
Neither agree nor disagree (3) 35 6 15 9 6 28 14 3 13 6
9% 6% 10% 9% 4% 11% 9% 5% 9% 9%
*
N
Somewhat disagree (2) 33 7 9 12 6 24 12 5 14 7
8% 7% 6% 11% 4% 10% 8% 8% 10% 10%
*
Strongly disagree (1) 41 9 13 14 17 22 12 6 18 6
10% 9% 9% 13% 12% 9% 8% 10% 12% 9%
*
Don't know 9 2 4 2 1 7 2 1 5 2
2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3%
*
Top 2 Box (Net) 281 74 104 68 108 168 115 44 97 47
70% 76% 72% 65% 78% 67% 74% 75% 66% 69%
* [e]
Low 2 Box (Net) 74 16 22 26 23 46 24 11 32 13
19% 16% 15% 25% 17% 18% 15% 19% 22% 19%
*
Mean 3.8 4 3.9 3.5 3.9 3.8 3.9 3.9 3.7 3.8
L* L
Standard Deviation 1.31 1.29 1.25 1.36 1.34 1.28 1.23 1.35 1.37 1.29
Standard Error 0.07 0.13 0.11 0.13 0.11 0.08 0.1 0.18 0.11 0.16

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/}/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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R1/R1a_6. [If | were to move into a retirement community or extended care facility, | think | would feel welcomed and accepted by staff.] - For each of the following statements about Seniors’ Care,
please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, neither agree nor disagree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree.

Age Gender Employment
55-64 65-74 Female Male Employed Self- Retired Not
Employed employed
Base: Those Answering 399 98 145 105 138 249 155 59 147 68
Strongly agree (5) 50 10 13 20 14 33 17 9 21 7
13% 10% 9% 19% 10% 13% 11% 15% 14% 10%
*
K
Somewhat agree (4) 127 38 43 38 34 90 45 20 50 19
32% 39% 30% 36% 25% 36% 29% 34% 34% 28%
* N
Neither agree nor disagree (3) 84 19 33 18 28 54 39 9 28 14
21% 19% 23% 17% 20% 22% 25% 15% 19% 21%
*
Somewhat disagree (2) 74 11 30 22 30 42 24 13 30 11
19% 11% 21% 21% 22% 17% 15% 22% 20% 16%
*
Strongly disagree (1) 24 5 14 1 14 9 11 3 5 7
6% 5% 10% 1% 10% 4% 7% 5% 3% 10%
* L [0)
Don't know 40 15 12 6 18 21 19 5 13 10
10% 15% 8% 6% 13% 8% 12% 8% 9% 15%
L*
Top 2 Box (Net) 177 48 56 58 48 123 62 29 71 26
44% 49% 39% 55% 35% 49% 40% 49% 48% 38%
* K N
Low 2 Box (Net) 98 16 44 23 44 51 35 16 35 18
25% 16% 30% 22% 32% 20% 23% 27% 24% 26%
* J [0)
Mean 3.3 3.4 3.1 3.5 3 3.4 3.2 3.4 3.4 3.1
K* K* N
Standard Deviation 1.14 1.06 1.17 1.08 1.22 1.07 1.13 1.18 1.11 1.22
Standard Error 0.06 0.12 0.1 0.11 0.11 0.07 0.1 0.16 0.1 0.16

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/}/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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R1/R1a_7. [If | were to move into a retirement community or extended care facility, | think | would | feel welcomed and accepted by other residents.] - For each of the following statements about
Seniors’ Care, please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, neither agree nor disagree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree.

Age Gender Employment
55-64 65-74 Female Male Employed Self- Retired Not
Employed employed
Base: Those Answering 399 98 145 105 138 249 155 59 147 68
Strongly agree (5) 44 12 14 16 11 31 14 9 15 8
11% 12% 10% 15% 8% 12% 9% 15% 10% 12%
*
Somewhat agree (4) 116 32 39 36 33 80 42 16 49 18
29% 33% 27% 34% 24% 32% 27% 27% 33% 26%
*
Neither agree nor disagree (3) 92 20 33 22 29 60 45 14 24 15
23% 20% 23% 21% 21% 24% 29% 24% 16% 22%
*
Somewhat disagree (2) 76 15 29 18 31 42 28 10 32 12
19% 15% 20% 17% 22% 17% 18% 17% 22% 18%
*
Strongly disagree (1) 32 8 18 2 14 18 12 6 9 6
8% 8% 12% 2% 10% 7% 8% 10% 6% 9%
L* L
Don't know 39 11 12 11 20 18 14 4 18 9
10% 11% 8% 10% 14% 7% 9% 7% 12% 13%
* (0]
Top 2 Box (Net) 160 44 53 52 44 111 56 25 64 26
40% 45% 37% 50% 32% 45% 36% 42% 44% 38%
* K N
Low 2 Box (Net) 108 23 47 20 45 60 40 16 41 18
27% 23% 32% 19% 33% 24% 26% 27% 28% 26%
*
L
Mean 3.2 3.3 3 3.5 3 3.3 3.1 3.2 3.2 3.2
* K* N
Standard Deviation 1.16 1.18 1.22 1.05 1.18 1.14 1.11 1.24 1.15 1.21
Standard Error 0.06 0.13 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.08 0.09 0.17 0.1 0.16

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/}/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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R1/R1a_8. [| would feel free to be myself in a retirement community or extended care facility.] - For each of the following statements about Seniors’ Care, please indicate whether you strongly
agree, somewhat agree, neither agree nor disagree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree.

Age Gender Employment
55-64 65-74 Female Male Employed Self- Retired Not
Employed employed
Base: Those Answering 399 98 145 105 138 249 155 59 147 68
Strongly agree (5) 54 12 19 17 14 37 21 7 22 6
14% 12% 13% 16% 10% 15% 14% 12% 15% 9%
*
Somewhat agree (4) 122 35 38 39 42 77 40 24 47 19
31% 36% 26% 37% 30% 31% 26% 41% 32% 28%
*
Neither agree nor disagree (3) 61 16 18 14 19 40 29 2 20 12
15% 16% 12% 13% 14% 16% 19% 3% 14% 18%
*
Somewhat disagree (2) 82 17 37 17 29 52 35 13 33 14
21% 17% 26% 16% 21% 21% 23% 22% 22% 21%
*
Strongly disagree (1) 51 12 23 10 19 30 18 7 14 11
13% 12% 16% 10% 14% 12% 12% 12% 10% 16%
*
Don't know 29 6 10 8 15 13 12 6 11 6
7% 6% 7% 8% 11% 5% 8% 10% 7% 9%
* (0]
Top 2 Box (Net) 176 47 57 56 56 114 61 31 69 25
44% 48% 39% 53% 41% 46% 39% 53% 47% 37%
* K
Low 2 Box (Net) 133 29 60 27 48 82 53 20 47 25
33% 30% 41% 26% 35% 33% 34% 34% 32% 37%
*
L
Mean 3.1 3.2 2.9 3.4 3 3.2 3.1 3.2 3.2 2.9
* K*
Standard Deviation 1.29 1.26 1.35 1.25 1.29 1.29 1.27 1.32 1.27 1.28
Standard Error 0.07 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.12 0.08 0.11 0.18 0.11 0.16

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/}/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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Table: 21

R1/R1a_9. [I would feel free to be open about my sexual orientation or gender identity in a retirement community or extended care facility.] - For each of the following statements about Seniors’
Care, please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, neither agree nor disagree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree.

Age Gender Employment
55-64 65-74 Female Male Employed Self- Retired Not
Employed employed
Base: Those Answering 399 98 145 105 138 249 155 59 147 68
Strongly agree (5) 62 14 23 17 19 41 21 14 25 7
16% 14% 16% 16% 14% 16% 14% 24% 17% 10%
*
Somewhat agree (4) 98 33 30 24 32 63 40 15 28 20
25% 34% 21% 23% 23% 25% 26% 25% 19% 29%
K*
Neither agree nor disagree (3) 58 10 16 21 18 37 24 8 21 13
15% 10% 11% 20% 13% 15% 15% 14% 14% 19%
*
K
Somewhat disagree (2) 90 20 38 24 30 59 34 11 38 12
23% 20% 26% 23% 22% 24% 22% 19% 26% 18%
*
Strongly disagree (1) 59 13 27 10 27 30 23 8 20 10
15% 13% 19% 10% 20% 12% 15% 14% 14% 15%
* L [0)
Don't know 32 8 11 9 12 19 13 3 15 6
8% 8% 8% 9% 9% 8% 8% 5% 10% 9%
*
Top 2 Box (Net) 160 47 53 41 51 104 61 29 53 27
40% 48% 37% 39% 37% 42% 39% 49% 36% 40%
*
Low 2 Box (Net) 149 33 65 34 57 89 57 19 58 22
37% 34% 45% 32% 41% 36% 37% 32% 39% 32%
*
L
Mean 3 3.2 2.9 3.1 2.9 3.1 3 3.3 3 3
* *
Standard Deviation 1.35 1.33 1.41 1.27 1.4 1.33 1.33 1.41 1.37 1.28
Standard Error 0.07 0.14 0.12 0.13 0.12 0.09 0.11 0.19 0.12 0.16

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/}/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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Table: 22

R1/R1a_10. [I am confident that hospitals and long-term care facilities can handle the needs of the elderly population in my area.] - For each of the following statements about Seniors’ Care, please
indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, neither agree nor disagree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree.

Age Gender Employment
55-64 65-74 Female Male Employed Self- Retired Not
Employed employed
Base: Those Answering 399 98 145 105 138 249 155 59 147 68
Strongly agree (5) 16 4 7 4 3 12 7 3 5 4
4% 4% 5% 4% 2% 5% 5% 5% 3% 6%
*
Somewhat agree (4) 76 15 24 28 16 57 24 9 31 15
19% 15% 17% 27% 12% 23% 15% 15% 21% 22%
* J N
Neither agree nor disagree (3) 61 18 18 15 18 39 26 7 24 8
15% 18% 12% 14% 13% 16% 17% 12% 16% 12%
*
Somewhat disagree (2) 92 29 36 20 29 62 35 19 31 15
23% 30% 25% 19% 21% 25% 23% 32% 21% 22%
*
Strongly disagree (1) 117 22 50 27 64 51 49 17 36 22
29% 22% 34% 26% 46% 20% 32% 29% 24% 32%
* J [0)
Don't know 37 10 10 11 8 28 14 4 20 4
9% 10% 7% 10% 6% 11% 9% 7% 14% 6%
*
Top 2 Box (Net) 92 19 31 32 19 69 31 12 36 19
23% 19% 21% 30% 14% 28% 20% 20% 24% 28%
* N
Low 2 Box (Net) 209 51 86 47 93 113 84 36 67 37
52% 52% 59% 45% 67% 45% 54% 61% 46% 54%
* L [0)
Mean 2.4 2.4 2.3 2.6 2 2.6 2.3 2.3 2.5 24
* * N
Standard Deviation 1.26 1.17 1.27 1.3 1.16 1.24 1.25 1.23 1.25 1.34
Standard Error 0.07 0.12 0.11 0.13 0.1 0.08 0.11 0.17 0.11 0.17

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/}/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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R1/R1la_11. [I am confident that there are enough services in my area to help seniors live at home for longer.] - For each of the following statements about Seniors’ Care, please indicate whether
you strongly agree, somewhat agree, neither agree nor disagree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree.

Age Gender Employment
55-64 65-74 Female Male Employed Self- Retired Not
Employed employed
Base: Those Answering 399 98 145 105 138 249 155 59 147 68
Strongly agree (5) 17 5 4 6 3 14 3 2 8 4
4% 5% 3% 6% 2% 6% 2% 3% 5% 6%
*
Somewhat agree (4) 92 23 32 27 21 69 34 9 38 16
23% 23% 22% 26% 15% 28% 22% 15% 26% 24%
* N
Neither agree nor disagree (3) 58 14 16 20 14 41 23 11 22 7
15% 14% 11% 19% 10% 16% 15% 19% 15% 10%
*
Somewhat disagree (2) 78 20 35 17 30 47 30 13 28 15
20% 20% 24% 16% 22% 19% 19% 22% 19% 22%
*
Strongly disagree (1) 94 18 41 17 49 41 39 16 26 19
24% 18% 28% 16% 36% 16% 25% 27% 18% 28%
* L [0)
Don't know 60 18 17 18 21 37 26 8 25 7
15% 18% 12% 17% 15% 15% 17% 14% 17% 10%
*
Top 2 Box (Net) 109 28 36 33 24 83 37 11 46 20
27% 29% 25% 31% 17% 33% 24% 19% 31% 29%
* N
Low 2 Box (Net) 172 38 76 34 79 88 69 29 54 34
43% 39% 52% 32% 57% 35% 45% 49% 37% 50%
* JL e}
Mean 2.6 2.7 2.4 2.9 2.1 2.8 2.5 24 2.8 2.5
* K* N
Standard Deviation 1.28 1.27 1.26 1.25 1.22 1.25 1.24 1.22 1.27 1.35
Standard Error 0.07 0.14 0.11 0.13 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.17 0.12 0.17

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/}/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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Released: October 15th, 2015

Ottawa Seniors Pride Network
Table: 25

R1/R1a. [SUMMARY - Top 2 Box] . For each of the following statements about Seniors’ Care, please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, neither agree nor disagree, somewhat
disagree or strongly disagree.

Table 11 of 18

Employment
65-74 Female Male Employed Self- Retired Not
Employed employed
Base: Those Answering 399 98 145 105 138 249 155 59 147 68
| would prefer to live independently in my own 325 82 121 83 106 211 126 48 123 57
home with some assistance, if needed, rather 81% 84% 83% 79% 77% 85% 81% 81% 84% 84%
than live in a retirement communitv or *
| accept that at some point | might have to 317 81 119 79 111 199 127 50 121 43
move into a retirement community or extended 79% 83% 82% 75% 80% 80% 82% 85% 82% 63%
care facilitv *
| would feel uncomfortable moving into a non- 281 74 104 68 108 168 115 44 97 47
LGBT friendly retirement community or 70% 76% 72% 65% 78% 67% 74% 75% 66% 69%
lextended care facilitv due to mv sexual * [¢)
| would do everything | could to avoid moving 231 56 83 61 79 147 89 36 88 35
into a retirement community or extended care 58% 57% 57% 58% 57% 59% 57% 61% 60% 51%
facility *
If | were to move into a retirement community 177 48 56 58 48 123 62 29 71 26
or extended care facility, | think | would feel 44% 49% 39% 55% 35% 49% 40% 49% 48% 38%
welcomed and accented by staff. * K N
| would feel free to be myself in a retirement 176 47 57 56 56 114 61 31 69 25
community or extended care facility. 44% 48% 39% 53% 41% 46% 39% 53% 47% 37%
* K
If | were to move into a retirement community 160 44 53 52 44 111 56 25 64 26
or extended care facility, | think | would | feel 40% 45% 37% 50% 32% 45% 36% 42% 44% 38%
welcomed and accented bv other residents * K N
| would feel free to be open about my sexual 47 53 41 51 104 61 29 53 27
orientation or gender identity in a retirement 40% 48% 37% 39% 37% 42% 39% 49% 36% 40%
. [ " .tv *
| am confident that there are enough services in 109 28 36 33 24 83 37 11 46 20
my area to help seniors live at home for longer. 27% 29% 25% 31% 17% 33% 24% 19% 31% 29%
* N
| am confident that hospitals and long-term care 92 19 31 32 19 69 31 12 36 19
facilities can handle the needs of the elderly 23% 19% 21% 30% 14% 28% 20% 20% 24% 28%
population in mv area * N
My family is going to care for me in my home. 40 10 10 16 16 20 10 7 21 6
10% 10% 7% 15% 12% 8% 6% 12% 14% 9%
* K

Overlap formulae used
- Column Proportions:

Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/1/J/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:

Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/1/J/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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Ottawa Seniors Pride Network
Table: 40

R2. How likely are you to make use of paid caregivers providing home assistance or in-home care in the event that it is required?

Age Gender Employment
55-64 65-74 Female Male Employed Self- Retired Not
Employed employed
Base: Those Answering 396 97 145 104 137 248 154 59 146 68
Very likely (5) 124 29 44 35 40 81 43 28 49 17
31% 30% 30% 34% 29% 33% 28% 47% 34% 25%
*
Somewhat likely (4) 145 37 53 39 50 92 63 14 57 20
37% 38% 37% 38% 36% 37% 41% 24% 39% 29%
*
Not very likely (3) 40 6 17 10 16 21 10 4 17 11
10% 6% 12% 10% 12% 8% 6% 7% 12% 16%
*
Not at all likely (2) 21 7 10 2 9 11 10 2 3 4
5% 7% 7% 2% 7% 4% 6% 3% 2% 6%
*
Have not considered it (1) 36 11 12 9 5 31 14 3 14 10
9% 11% 8% 9% 4% 12% 9% 5% 10% 15%
*
N
Don't know 30 7 9 9 17 12 14 8 6 6
8% 7% 6% 9% 12% 5% 9% 14% 4% 9%
* (0]
Top 2 Box (Net) 269 66 97 74 90 173 106 42 106 37
68% 68% 67% 71% 66% 70% 69% 71% 73% 54%
*
Low 3 Box (Net) 97 24 39 21 30 63 34 9 34 25
24% 25% 27% 20% 22% 25% 22% 15% 23% 37%
*
Mean 3.8 3.7 3.8 3.9 3.9 3.8 3.8 4.2 3.9 3.5
* *
Standard Deviation 1.24 1.32 1.23 1.19 1.07 1.32 1.24 1.14 1.21 1.39
Standard Error 0.06 0.14 0.11 0.12 0.1 0.09 0.1 0.16 0.1 0.18

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/}/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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Ottawa Seniors Pride Network
Table: 41

R2b. What concerns do you have, if any, regarding paid caregivers providing in-home assistance?

Age Gender Employment
55-64 Female Employed Self- Retired Not
Employed employed
Base: Those Answering 397 96 145 104 138 247 154 58 145 68
Affordability 99 30 38 17 49 49 45 14 25 21
25% 31% 26% 16% 36% 20% 29% 24% 17% 31%
L* (0]
Trust (privacy, personal care sensitivity,culturul 83 17 32 23 33 48 39 6 29 14
respect, etc.) 21% 18% 22% 22% 24% 19% 25% 10% 20% 21%
*
Security and Safety (homophobia, abuse) 55 13 25 14 27 27 22 11 19 8
14% 14% 17% 13% 20% 11% 14% 19% 13% 12%
* (0]
Quality 48 12 15 14 17 30 19 4 18 9
12% 12% 10% 13% 12% 12% 12% 7% 12% 13%
*
Availability 21 7 9 3 7 14 9 2 8 4
5% 7% 6% 3% 5% 6% 6% 3% 6% 6%
*
Other 5 1 3 - 1 3 - - 3 2
1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% - - 2% 3%
*
Don't Know 48 12 14 17 7 40 18 3 22 8
12% 12% 10% 16% 5% 16% 12% 5% 15% 12%
*
N
Not specified/No Response 29 46 37 41 85 46 30 50 18
33% 30% 32% 36% 30% 34% 30% 52% 34% 26%
*

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/}/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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Ottawa Seniors Pride Network
Table: 42

R2b. What concerns do you have, if any, regarding paid caregivers providing in-home assistance?

Gender Employment
Female Employed Self- Retired Not
Employed employed
Base: Not Very Likely To Make Use Of Paid 274 68 101 69 98 166 111 30 97 51
Caregivers Providing Home Assistance
Affordability 99 30 38 17 49 49 45 14 25 21
36% 44% 38% 25% 50% 30% 41% 47% 26% 41%
L* * O*
Trust (privacy, personal care sensitivity,culturul 83 17 32 23 33 48 39 6 29 14
respect, etc.) 30% 25% 32% 33% 34% 29% 35% 20% 30% 27%
* * *
Security and Safety (homophobia, abuse) 55 13 25 14 27 27 22 11 19 8
20% 19% 25% 20% 28% 16% 20% 37% 20% 16%
* * O*
Quality 48 12 15 14 17 30 19 4 18 9
18% 18% 15% 20% 17% 18% 17% 13% 19% 18%
* * *
Availability 21 7 9 3 7 14 9 2 8 4
8% 10% 9% 4% 7% 8% 8% 7% 8% 8%
* * *
Other 5 1 3 - 1 3 - - 3 2
2% 1% 3% - 1% 2% - - 3% 4%
* * *
Don't Know 48 12 14 17 7 40 18 3 22 8
18% 18% 14% 25% 7% 24% 16% 10% 23% 16%
* * * N
Not specified/No Response 1 2 2 1 4 3 2 2 1
3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 7% 2% 2%
* * *

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/}/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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Table: 43

R3. What concerns do you have, if any, regarding staff of a retirement community or extended care facility in which you migt

Age
55-64 65-74
Base: Those Answering 399 97 145 105 138
Cultural sensitivity and Respect 129 33 49 34 49
32% 34% 34% 32% 36%
P
Security and Safety (homophobia, abuse) 98 22 46 20 41
25% 23% 32% 19% 30%
* L
Reliability 65 16 24 16 29
16% 16% 17% 15% 21%
P
None 62 18 19 18 14
16% 19% 13% 17% 10%
P
Trust (personal care sensitivity, honesty, etc.) 57 12 21 18 15
14% 12% 14% 17% 11%
P
Competence 43 7 14 11 15
11% 7% 10% 10% 11%
P
Privacy 5 3 1 1 1
1% 3% 1% 1% 1%
P
Communications/Language barrier 2 - - 1 2
1% - - 1% 1%
%
Other 4 2 - 1 2
1% 2% - 1% 1%
%
Don't Know 8 1 1 3 4
2% 1% 1% 3% 3%
%
Not specified/No Response 25 7 7 6 5
6% 7% 5% 6% 1%
%

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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1t be living?

Employment

Employed Self- Retired [\[o]
Employed employed
249 155 59 146 68
79 50 23 45 22
32% 32% 39% 31% 32%
57 39 11 34 17
23% 25% 19% 23% 25%
35 25 11 24 11
14% 16% 19% 16% 16%
44 23 9 26 6
18% 15% 15% 18% 9%
N
40 19 8 24 10
16% 12% 14% 16% 15%
27 16 5 16 10
11% 10% 8% 11% 15%
4 2 - 2 1
2% 1% - 1% 1%
- - 1 1 1
- - 2% 1% 1%
2 2 2 - 1
1% 1% 3% - 1%
4 3 1 4 2
2% 2% 2% 3% 3%
16 14 2 7 5
6% 9% 3% 5% 7%
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Ottawa Seniors Pride Network
Table: 53

R5_8. [LGBT friendly community] - If you were to consider moving, which of the following elements would be important to you?

Gender Employment
65-74 Female Male Employed Self- Retired Not
Employed employed
Base: Those Answering 399 98 145 105 138 249 155 59 147 68
Very important (4) 227 65 78 52 93 128 94 36 81 35
57% 66% 54% 50% 67% 51% 61% 61% 55% 51%
L* (0]
Somewhat important (3) 131 24 52 41 35 92 48 20 49 24
33% 24% 36% 39% 25% 37% 31% 34% 33% 35%
* J N
Not very important (2) 31 7 14 8 7 22 11 - 13 6
8% 7% 10% 8% 5% 9% 7% - 9% 9%
*
Not at all important (1) 8 2 - 3 1 7 1 3 4 2
2% 2% - 3% 1% 3% 1% 5% 3% 3%
* K
Don't know 2 - 1 1 2 - 1 - - 1
1% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% - - 1%
*
Top 2 Box (Net) 358 89 130 93 128 220 142 56 130 59
90% 91% 90% 89% 93% 88% 92% 95% 88% 87%
*
Low 2 Box (Net) 39 9 14 11 8 29 12 3 17 8
10% 9% 10% 10% 6% 12% 8% 5% 12% 12%
*
Mean 3.5 3.6 34 34 3.6 3.4 3.5 3.5 3.4 3.4
* 0]
Standard Deviation 0.73 0.72 0.67 0.75 0.62 0.76 0.66 0.75 0.77 0.78
Standard Error 0.04 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.1 0.06 0.09

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/}/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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Ottawa Seniors Pride Network
Table: 65

C2. Would you be more likely, less likely or about as likely to use services if the service provider were identified as LGBT Friendly?

Gender Employment
65-74 Female Male Employed Self- Retired Not

Employed employed

Base: Those Answering 398 98 145 104 137 249 155 59 146 68
Much more likely (5) 201 53 70 51 78 116 83 26 71 30
51% 54% 48% 49% 57% 47% 54% 44% 49% 44%
*
More likely (4) 140 36 51 37 46 92 52 25 50 29
35% 37% 35% 36% 34% 37% 34% 42% 34% 43%
*
Just as likely as any other business (3) 52 7 23 15 11 38 18 7 24 6
13% 7% 16% 14% 8% 15% 12% 12% 16% 9%
* J N

Less likely (2) - - - - - - - - - B

Much less likely (1) 2 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 -
1% 1% 1% - 1% * 1% 2% 1% -
*
Don't know 3 1 - 1 1 2 1 - - 3
1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 4%
*
Top 2 Box (Net) 341 89 121 88 124 208 135 51 121 59
86% 91% 83% 85% 91% 84% 87% 86% 83% 87%
*
Low 2 Box (Net) 2 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 -
1% 1% 1% - 1% * 1% 2% 1% -
*
Mean 4.4 4.4 4.3 4.3 4.5 4.3 4.4 4.3 4.3 4.4
* [e]
Standard Deviation 0.75 0.72 0.78 0.72 0.71 0.76 0.75 0.81 0.79 0.65
Standard Error 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.1 0.07 0.08

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/}/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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Ottawa Seniors Pride Network
Table: 76

S1. What is your age?

Age Gender Employment
55-64 65-74 Female Male Employed Self- Retired Not
Employed employed
Base: Those Answering 398 98 145 105 138 249 155 59 147 68
18 to 34 10 - - - 5 4 8 2 - 5
3% - - - 4% 2% 5% 3% - 7%
*
35to 44 21 - - - 7 13 14 4 3 2
5% - - - 5% 5% 9% 7% 2% 3%
*
45 to 54 98 98 - - 34 61 71 14 5 15
25% 100% - - 25% 24% 46% 24% 3% 22%
KL*
55to 64 145 - 145 - 56 86 50 23 57 25
36% - 100% - 41% 35% 32% 39% 39% 37%
* JL
65to 74 105 - - 105 28 74 7 15 71 19
26% - - 100% 20% 30% 5% 25% 48% 28%
* JK N
75+ 9 - - - 5 4 - - 8 1
2% - - - 4% 2% - - 5% 1%
*
Prefer not to disclose 10 - - - 3 7 5 1 3 1
3% - - - 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1%
*
Mean 58.3 50.7 59.4 68.6 57.3 59.1 51.9 56.7 65.1 56.6
* J JK
Median 58.5 51 60 68 58 60 53 57 66 57
Standard Deviation 10.06 2.66 3.05 2.78 9.93 9.92 8.68 10.27 7 11.78
Standard Error 0.51 0.27 0.25 0.27 0.85 0.64 0.71 1.35 0.58 1.44

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/}/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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Ottawa Seniors Pride Network
Table: 77

S2. Which of the following best describes your employment status?

Gender Employment
65-74 Female Male Employed Self- Retired Not
Employed employed
Base: Those Answering 394 98 144 103 137 248 155 59 147 68
Employed - full-time 137 67 44 3 53 82 137 7 - 5
35% 68% 31% 3% 39% 33% 88% 12% - 7%
KL* L
Employed - part-time 18 4 6 4 8 9 18 5 2 6
5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 12% 8% 1% 9%
*
Self-Employed - full-time 22 8 8 2 10 11 1 22 1 1
6% 8% 6% 2% 7% 4% 1% 37% 1% 1%
L*
Self-Employed - part-time 37 6 15 13 20 16 11 37 2 7
9% 6% 10% 13% 15% 6% 7% 63% 1% 10%
* [e]
Retired 147 5 57 71 38 107 2 3 147 3
37% 5% 40% 69% 28% 43% 1% 5% 100% 4%
* J JK N
Semi-Retired 35 5 11 17 14 20 4 6 - 35
9% 5% 8% 17% 10% 8% 3% 10% - 51%
* JK
Student - full-time 6 1 - - 1 5 4 - - 6
2% 1% - - 1% 2% 3% - - 9%
*
Student - part-time 2 2 - 2 2 2 2 1 4
1% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 6%
*
Full-time parent, homemaker 2 1 - 1 2 - - - - 2
1% 1% - 1% 1% - - - - 3%
*
Not currently employed 22 6 12 2 4 16 1 - 2 22
6% 6% 8% 2% 3% 6% 1% - 1% 32%
* L
Prefer not to answer 2 2 - - 1 1 - - - -
1% 2% - - 1% * - - - -
*
Employed 155 71 50 7 61 91 155 12 2 11
39% 72% 35% 7% 45% 37% 100% 20% 1% 16%
KL* L
Self-Employed 59 14 23 15 30 27 12 59 3 8
15% 14% 16% 15% 22% 11% 8% 100% 2% 12%
* [e]
Reitred 182 10 68 88 52 127 6 9 147 38
46% 10% 47% 85% 38% 51% 4% 15% 100% 56%
* J JK N
Student 10 3 2 - 3 7 6 2 1 10
3% 3% 1% - 2% 3% 4% 3% 1% 15%
*
Unemployed 24 7 12 3 6 16 1 - 2 24
6% 7% 8% 3% 4% 6% 1% - 1% 35%
*

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/}/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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Table: 81

S3b. What is your current gender identity?

Gender Employment
Female Male Employed Self- Retired Not
Employed employed
Base: Those Answering 396 98 144 104 138 249 154 59 146 68
Male 249 61 86 74 - 249 91 27 107 42
63% 62% 60% 71% - 100% 59% 46% 73% 62%
*
N
Female 138 34 56 28 138 - 61 30 38 23
35% 35% 39% 27% 100% - 40% 51% 26% 34%
* [e]
Transgender Male/Trans Man/FTM (Female to 3 1 - 1 1 - - - 1 1
Male) 1% 1% - 1% 1% - - - 1% 1%
*
Transgender Female/Trans Woman/MTF (Male 2 - 1 1 - - 1 1 - -
to Female) 1% - 1% 1% - - 1% 2% - -
*
Gender Fluid 5 2 - 1 2 - 2 2 1 1
1% 2% - 1% 1% - 1% 3% 1% 1%
*
Other 3 2 1 - 1 - 1 1 - 2
1% 2% 1% - 1% - 1% 2% - 3%
*
Prefer not to disclose - - - - - - - - - -
- : - - - - - - - -
Other (Net) 13 5 2 3 4 - 4 4 2 4
3% 5% 1% 3% 3% - 3% 7% 1% 6%
* 0]

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/}/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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Table: 1

HHCOMP1. How many people are living or staying at your current address?

Gender Employment
Female Employed Self- Retired Not
Employed employed
Base: Those Answering 395 98 143 104 136 248 154 58 147 67
1 173 39 59 57 58 111 60 31 71 23
44% 40% 41% 55% 43% 45% 39% 53% 48% 34%
* JK
2+ (Net) 222 59 84 47 78 137 94 27 76 44
56% 60% 59% 45% 57% 55% 61% 47% 52% 66%
L* L
2 173 42 70 37 60 112 72 21 66 29
44% 43% 49% 36% 44% 45% 47% 36% 45% 43%
*
L
3 29 10 7 8 6 19 13 3 8 7
7% 10% 5% 8% 4% 8% 8% 5% 5% 10%
*
4 13 3 5 2 5 6 6 2 1 5
3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 1% 7%
*
5 3 - 2 - 3 - 1 - 1 1
1% - 1% - 2% - 1% - 1% 1%
* [e]
6 2 2 - - 2 - 1 1 - 1
1% 2% - - 1% - 1% 2% - 1%
*
7 1 - - 1 - 1 - - -
* 1% - - 1% - 1% - - -
*
8 - - - - - - - - - -
- ; - - - - - - - -
9 - - - - - - - - - -
*
10 - - - - - - - - - -
- ; - - - - - - - -
11 1 1 - - 1 - - - - 1
* 1% - - 1% - - - - 1%
*
12+ - - - - - - - - - -
- ; - - - - - - - -
Mean 1.8 2 1.7 1.6 1.9 1.7 1.9 1.7 1.6 2.1
L* [0)
Standard Deviation 1.01 1.43 0.82 0.72 1.36 0.72 0.97 0.95 0.69 1.53
Standard Error 0.05 0.14 0.07 0.07 0.12 0.05 0.08 0.12 0.06 0.19

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/}/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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Table: 4
HHCOMP?2. Living Arrangement

Gender Employment
Female Employed Self- Retired Not
Employed employed
A J K L N (o}
Base: Those Answering 386 94 139 104 131 244 151 57 145 63
Roommate 25 6 7 9 3 21 9 4 8 8
6% 6% 5% 9% 2% 9% 6% 7% 6% 13%
* N
Family Members 35 13 12 5 17 12 17 5 6 7
9% 14% 9% 5% 13% 5% 11% 9% 4% 11%
L* [0)
Spouse 153 36 61 33 53 100 65 17 60 25
40% 38% 44% 32% 40% 41% 43% 30% 41% 40%
*
Alone 173 39 59 57 58 111 60 31 71 23
45% 41% 42% 55% 44% 45% 40% 54% 49% 37%
*
Sigma 386 94 139 104 131 244 151 57 145 63
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/}/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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Table: 3
HHCOMP2. Lives with Any Children (18 and under)

Gender Employment
Female Employed Retired
A H | J K L N [0}
Base: Those Answering 212 8 14 58 81 46 76 129 93 73
Yes 18 1 3 8 4 2 13 4 12 2
8% 12% 21% 14% 5% 4% 17% 3% 13% 3%
* % * % * * * 0*
No 194 7 11 50 77 44 63 125 81 71
92% 88% 79% 86% 95% 96% 83% 97% 87% 97%
k% * %k * * * * N
Sigma 212 8 14 58 81 46 76 129 93 73
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/}/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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Table: 82

S4. Please indicate your relationship status ?

Gender Employment
Female Male Employed Self- Retired Not
Employed employed
Base: Those Answering 397 97 145 105 138 249 155 59 146 68
Single 148 31 58 44 42 103 50 21 60 24
37% 32% 40% 42% 30% 41% 32% 36% 41% 35%
*
N
Living with partner 96 28 38 15 31 63 44 9 35 17
24% 29% 26% 14% 22% 25% 28% 15% 24% 25%
L* L
Married 73 16 27 19 28 44 28 10 29 11
18% 16% 19% 18% 20% 18% 18% 17% 20% 16%
*
In a relationship 48 18 16 9 23 23 27 13 7 8
12% 19% 11% 9% 17% 9% 17% 22% 5% 12%
L* 0]
Separated or divorced 18 3 3 11 7 10 3 3 9 5
5% 3% 2% 10% 5% 4% 2% 5% 6% 7%
* JK
Widowed 9 - 2 6 5 4 2 2 5 2
2% - 1% 6% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3%
* J
Other 5 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
*
Prefer not to respond - - - - - - - - -
*
Relationship (Net) 217 62 81 43 82 130 99 32 71 36
55% 64% 56% 41% 59% 52% 64% 54% 49% 53%
L* L
Single (Net) 175 34 63 61 54 117 55 26 74 31
44% 35% 43% 58% 39% 47% 35% 44% 51% 46%
* JK

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/J/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G,H/I/}/K/L/M,N/O/P,Q/R,S/T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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